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Introduction:

Dhofar International Development & Investment Holding Company (S.A.O.G.) is one of the leading companies in the Sultanate of Oman, operating in the investment field, with
a focus on the promotion and initiation of investment opportunities. The Company invests funds in bonds, shares, and all other investment instruments, provides loans and
guarantees to the companies it invests in to secure for its shareholders regular revenues and achieve growth in shareholders’ value, and aims to contribute to the management of
its subsidiaries. The Company operates within the context of the relevant regulations and rules which regulate its business to achieve its objectives and increase its asset base
through the pursuit of sound risk-adjusted investment returns. The Company's objectives focus on the following:

-       Identification and application of an appropriate capital structure to realize its objectives.

-       Improving operational efficiency by developing and adopting specific evaluation criteria.

-       Developing a comprehensive action plan to promote its activities and diversify revenue sources.

-       Continuously enhancing its organizational structure and human capital through the implementation of appropriate policies and procedures leading to a proper and
conducive work environment.

 

The Company’s Current Investments Structure:

The Company’s investments are diversified and include the most significant economic sectors inside the Sultanate. The investment allocation reduces the company’s exposure
to sector specific risks and aims for the realization of superior risk-adjusted returns from positive market movements in the economic sectors to which it is exposed. The
following table depicts the main investments as on 31/12/2021:

 

Companies No. of shares shareholding%
Subsidiary:

 

Dhofar Investment & Real Estate Services Co. (LLC)

 

6,743,250

 

99.900

Garden Hotel (LLC) 1,998,000 99.900

Dhofar International Energy Services Co. (LLC) 4,455,000 99.000

Associates:

 

Financial Services Co. (SAOG) 9,230,769

 

46.154

Bank Dhofar (SAOG) 730,570,498 24.382

Dhofar Insurance Co. (SAOG) 36,592,904 36.593

Oman Investment & Finance Co. (SAOG) 90,000,000 37.985
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Omani Vegetable Oil & Derivatives Co. (LLC) 2,000,000 30.777

Salalah Medical Supplies Manufacturing Co. (LLC) 250,000 25.000

 

Other Major Companies:

 

Dhofar University (SAOG)

 

1,518,031

 

19.000

Dhofar Tourism Co. (SAOG) 2,335,499 8.360

Salalah Port Services Co. (SAOG) 10,790,244 6.000

Iskan Oman Invest Co. (SAOC) 625,000 5.000

          

Investment Opportunities and Threats:

The Company operates in an environment characterized by openness and continuous changes and aims to exploit emerging investment opportunities as well as to initiate new
opportunities with an aim to diversify the investment structure which is one of the strategic goals of the Company, all the while seeking to generate optimal returns to its
shareholders by benefiting from developments and improvements in the local market.

 

The MSX general index ended the year 2021, rising by 12.87% to the level of 4130 points, compared to the level of 3659 points at the end of the year 2020. The highest
level reached by the index during the year on December 28, 2021, was 4141 points, while the lowest level recorded by the index was on February 16, at 3554 points. Thus,
the difference between the highest point and the lowest point is within 587 points. Among the most important challenges facing the Company, one of them is the changes in the
MSX as market price fluctuation is one of the main factors affecting the Company’s investments and the size of its borrowing coverage.

 

The Company suffered, as is the case with most companies in 2021, from the challenges that accompanied the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic through the decrease in the
volume of demand and the difficulties faced by all activities of the subsidiary and associate companies, which were reflected in the performance, and consequently on the size
of the potential dividends for these companies, which are the main source of cash flow for meeting the obligations of the Company.

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Company’s Activities and Products:

As a holding company, DIDIC aims to maximize it shareholders’ funds through its investment activities. The Company’s main source of revenue are the dividends it receives
from the companies it invests in. The Board takes special attention to the selection of the companies in which it invests to ensure stable revenues and balanced returns.

During the year, the Company was able to successfully renegotiate the terms of its RO 91.79 million facility agreement with its lenders, resulting in a long-term repayment
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structure that is more aligned to the Company’s cash flows and a reduced interest cost.

 

Future Vision:

The Company is seeking to become a leader in its field of activities, capitalizing on its intrinsic strengths that will enable the Company to play a leading role in the investment
field in the Sultanate, while building closer relationships with its subsidiaries, associates and other investee companies to achieve its objectives. Based on the foregoing, the
Company aims to re-diversify the investment structure, distribute risks, and seek to benefit from rebuilding the organizational structure of the Company during the coming
period, to achieve a balance between the size of loans and the Company's assets. The Company will also continue its focus on deleveraging by divesting certain identified non-
core investments.

 

Risks and Concerns facing the company:

The Company faces risks related to the general investment environment as fluctuations in local and international markets have an impact on the value and profitability of its
investments which are in turn reflected in the Company’s profits and financial position.  This exposure to market movements has been the major driver of changes in the
Company’s shareholders’ equity in recent years.

  

Moreover, upward changes in interest rates applicable on the Company’s loans also represent one of the main challenges facing the company in the future, as the size of gross
loans, overdrafts, and subordinated debts at the end of the year amounted to R.O 91,791,000 as compared to R.O 116,809,396 as at the end of 2020.

 

Despite the success in renegotiating the terms of the special facility agreement with the lenders and arriving at a long-term loan repayment structure that is better in line with the
Company's cash flow structure as well as lowering the interest cost, the Company still suffers from weak expected cash flows, because of the low volume of dividends from its
major investments in addition to the delay in securing exits from some of its underperforming investments due to a variety of reasons, such as regulatory requirements and legal
arrangements as well as limited appetite for domestic assets.

 

The Board of Directors continuously reviews the conditions facing the Company and evaluates the risks faced as it puts in place measures to mitigate them as it strives to
capitalize on emerging opportunities while basing its decisions on appropriate research and analysis of potential risk and return.

 

The Internal Control Systems:

The internal control system is organized as per the internal audit charter, and there is an annual internal auditing plan being followed up by the Audit Committee through
periodical reports to ensure compliance and proper implementation. The policy guidelines are also regularly revised as the internal systems are developed and implemented. All
manuals are revised periodically to ensure compliance with prevailing rules and regulations in the Sultanate to maintain good performance and transparency. There are
delegations of powers distributed between the Board of Directors, committees, and the Company’s Executive Management to secure business progress in an adequate and
effective manner. In addition, continuous coordination with the company’s auditors is in place.

 

Crowe Mak Ghazali are external auditors for the Company for the year 2021, which is their second year of engagement with us.

 

The Company’s Share Capital Structure:
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During the year, the Company received approval from its shareholders to increase the Company's authorized capital from RO 50,000,000 to RO 75,000,000, and to increase
the paid – up capital from R.O 25,872,000 to RO 54,472,000 by Rights Issue. The shareholders also approved the cancellation and redemption of the Company’s unsecured
subordinated bonds issued by the Company on December 23, 2019, at the face value of the bonds of R.O 25,018,396, in addition to all accrued interest on the bonds until
the closing date of the subscription of the Rights Issue. The shareholders’ approval called for using the proceeds of the Rights Issue to pay / settle the face value and the
accumulated interest of the unsecured subordinated bonds issued by the company until the closing date of the subscription for the Rights Issue.

 

After the Rights Issue, the Company’s paid-up capital is RO 54,472,000 divided into 409,246,316 ordinary shares, owned by 799 shareholders at the year end. Of them, 5
shareholders own 59.539% of the total issued shares (owners of 5% or more of the issued shares).

 

Discussion about the Financial Performance:

The company is committed to preparing its financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) amended by the International
Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The following are some of the company's financial indicators: -

 

The Financial Indicators:

 

1 - The Annual Profits:

In 2016, the company became an investment entity under IFRS 10, which requires valuation of investments in subsidiaries and associate companies on the basis of market
value, the profits amounted to R.O 1.051 million. Changes in the share price on the Muscat Stock Exchange at the end of 2017, as well as the rise in interest rates on
loans. For the same reasons, the company incurred losses in 2018 amounting to R.O 39.138 million and in 2019 amounting to R.O 19.297 million. At the beginning of the
year 2020, the board of directors took a decision to consider the company as a non-investment entity, and the company was able to achieve a net profit of R.O 43.403
million as a result of the impact of the gains that were listed once as a result of the deemed acquisition gains in associate companies in 2020, and in 2021 it achieved net
profits the amount of R.O3.885 million.

 

2 - Shareholders’ Equity:

The size of the company’s shareholders’ equity in 2017 was approximately R.O 115,537 million, and it decreased to R.O 72.703 million in 2018 and R.O 53.406 million
in 2019, as a result of the drop in market prices, which led to a reduction in retained earnings. The company’s shareholders’ equity increased from R.O 92.078 million at
the end of 2020 to R.O 120.794 million on December 31, 2021, due to the increase in the company’s capital from R.O 25,872,000 in 2020 to R.O 54,472,000 in
2021.

 

3 – Reserves and Retained Earnings:

The volume of reserves and retained earnings in 2017 amounted to approximately R.O 90.897 million, and in 2018 it amounted to R.O 48.063 million, and the decline
continued in 2019, reaching R.O 27.534 million. This is due to the unrealized losses that occurred. The reserves and retained earnings improved once again as a result of
the improvement of the company's shareholders' equity, to reach 2020 R.O 66.206 million. It maintains the same level in 2021 at R.O 66.322 million.
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4 – Total Assets of the Company:

The total assets of the company in 2017 amounted to R.O 229.814 million, and the total assets decreased as a result of evaluating the assets according to the fair market
value method, where it reached in 2018 in the range of  R.O 178,340 million, and in 2019 the total assets amounted to R.O 168.614 million, and returned to
improvement as a result of using the equity method in calculating the company's assets to R.O 215.175 million at the end of the year 2020, to reach in 2021 to R.O
213.132 million.

 

5 – Dividends Distribution:

The company maintains a level of dividend distributions commensurate with its orientations to ensure rewarding returns for its valued shareholders, so it distributed cash
dividends of 15% in 2017, while bonus shares were distributed in 2018 at a rate of 5%, and no dividends were announced for the years 2019, 2020 and 2021 due to
poor liquidity company cash.

 

6 – Net Assets per Share:

In 2016, the company became an investment entity in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard No.10 (IFRS-10), which requires calculating
investments in subsidiaries and sister companies on the basis of fair market value. The net assets per share for the years 2017 and 2018 amounted to R.O 0.469 and R.O
0.295, respectively, and in 2019 It is about R.O 0.206. Then it rose again in 2020 to reach R.O 0.356 as a result of the improvement in the rights of the company’s
shareholders. It decreased in 2021 to R.O 0.295 as a result of the increase in the number of issued shares in the company resulting from the increase in the company’s
capital.

 

The following is a summary for the above financial indicators for the years 2016-2020:

Particulars *2017 *2018 *2019 **2020 **2021
Annual Profits (Loss) (RO’000) 1,051 (39,138) (19,297) 43,403 3,885

Shareholders’ Equity (RO’000) 115,537 72,703 53,406 92,078 120,794
Reserves & retained earnings
(RO’000)

90,897 48,063 27,534 66,206 66,322

Total Assets (RO’000) 229,814 178,340 168,614 215,175 213,132

Dividends (RO’000) 3,696 - - - -

Dividend % 15% - - - -

Stock Dividend % - 5 % - - -

Net Asset per share (RO) 0.469 0.295 0.206 0.356 0.295

 

*   Based on the standard (IFRS 9).

** They Company non – Investment Entity

 

 

DHOFAR INT. 3/17/2022 1:18:08 PM

Page 5 of 6  



 

 

 

 

 

Ramez El Amoudi

Chief Executive Officer
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